

TIM FLANAGAN Chief Information Officer Registrar of Voters TPFlanagan@solanocounty.com (707) 784-6675

JOHN H. GARDNER Assistant Registrar of Voters JHGardner@solanocounty.com (707) 784-3366

## NOTICE OF CENTRAL COUNT AND COMMENCEMENT OF ABSENTEE BALLOT PROCESSING

As per Elections Code 12109, notice is hereby given that at the Presidential Primary Election to be held March 3, 2020, all voted ballots shall be counted centrally on the Solano County computer after the polling locations close on Election Day. Said computer is located in the Solano County Elections Department at 675 Texas Street, Fairfield, CA.

The polling locations will be open from 7:00 a.m. until 8:00 p.m. on Election Day.

As per Elections Code 15104, the Registrar of Voters also hereby notifies all interested organizations that the verifying of signatures on vote by mail ballots cast for the March 3, 2020 Presidential Primary Election will commence on February 3, 2020, or at any time thereafter, in the County Registrar of Voters Elections Office, 675 Texas Street, Fairfield, California. On February 17, 2020, or at any time thereafter, the processing of vote by mail ballots will commence. This process will continue until all election results are tabulated and the election is certified.

Any member of the county grand jury, and any other interested organization, shall be permitted to observe and challenge the manner in which the vote by mail ballots are handled, from the processing of ballot return envelopes through the opening, counting and disposition of the ballots.

Dated: January 28, 2020

TIM FLANAGAN REGISTRAR OF VOTERS

675 Texas Street, Suite 2600 Fairfield, CA 94533 (707) 784-6675 Fax (707) 784-6678

www.solanocounty.com